financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained and the Proposed
Acquisition, the CWA Subscription and the Open Offer been completed on 30 June 2013;
and (ii) the actual results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been
attained had the Proposed Acquisition, the CWA Subscription and the Open Offer been
completed on 1 January 2012. The unaudited pro forma financial information does not
purport to predict the future financial position, results and cash flows of the Enlarged
Group.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published (1) interim
report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2013; (2) annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 December 2012; and (3) other financial information
included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IIIA-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2012

The
Precedent
Financial

Results
of Soyea
Jiu Rong

for the year
ended

31 December
2012

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Turnover 17,854 353,629 371,483
Cost of sales (11,899) (304,106) (316,005)

Gross profit 5,955 49,523 55,478
Other income and gains 934 6,116 7,050
Selling and distribution costs (1,100) (11,264) (12,364)
Administrative expenses (13,102) (26,034) (39,136)
Other operating expenses (10,644) (345) (10,989)
Gain recognised on disposal of

an associate 257 – 257
Gain recognised on disposal of

subsidiaries, net 3,224 – 3,224
Finance costs (4,312) – (4,312)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (18,788) 17,996 (792)
Income tax expense (563) (2,700) (3,263)

(Loss)/profit for the year (19,351) 15,296 (4,055)

DISCONTINUED OPERATION
Profit for the year from

discontinued operation 32,129 – 32,129

Profit for the year 12,778 15,296 28,074

Other comprehensive loss, after
tax

Release of exchange fluctuation
reserve on disposal of
subsidiaries (8,346) – (8,346)

Gain on revaluation of buildings 2,281 – 2,281
Exchange difference on

translating foreign operations (80) – (80)

Other comprehensive loss,
net of tax (6,145) – (6,145)

Total comprehensive income for
the year 6,633 15,296 21,929

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IIIA-2 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Soyea Jiu Pro forma adjustments Enlarged

The Group
as at

30 June
2013

Rong
as at

30 June
2013 Subtotal

Acquisition
of

Soyea Jiu
Rong

CWA
Subscription Open Offer

Group
as at

30 June
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 752 4,357 5,109 5,109
Intangible assets

(including goodwill) 4,617 – 4,617 19,105 23,722

Total non-current assets 5,369 4,357 9,726 28,831

Current assets
Inventories 6,079 21,896 27,975 27,975
Trade and notes receivables 17,745 20,052 37,797 37,797
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 2,078 4,160 6,238 6,238
Cash and cash equivalents 302 71,684 71,986 (133,350) 233,000 171,636

Total current assets 26,204 117,792 143,996 243,646

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 5,628 6 5,634 5,634
Other payables, accrued expenses

and deposits receive 18,489 61 18,550 18,550
Amount due to Soyea company – 7,837 7,837 7,837
Amount due to non-controlling

interests 257 – 257 257
Other loans 144,472 – 144,472 (100,000) 44,472
Derivative financial instrument 5,131 – 5,131 5,131
Tax payable 1,718 – 1,718 1,718

Total current liabilities 175,695 7,904 183,599 83,599

Net current (liabilities)/assets (149,491) 109,888 (39,603) 160,047

Net assets/(liabilities) (144,122) 114,245 (29,877) 188,878

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IIIA-3 –

Soyea Jiu Pro forma adjustments Enlarged

The Group
as at

30 June
2013

Rong
as at

30 June
2013 Subtotal

Acquisition
of

Soyea Jiu
Rong

CWA
Subscription Open Offer

Group
as at

30 June
2013

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Capital and reserves
Issued/paid-up capital 40,000 114,300 154,300 (114,300) 100,000 240,000 380,000
Exchange fluctuation reserve (84) – (84) (84)
Reserves (185,614) (55) (185,669) 55 (7,000) (192,614)

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company (145,698) 114,245 (31,453) 187,302

Non-controlling interests 1,576 – 1,576 1,576

Total equity (144,122) 114,245 (29,877) 188,878

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IIIA-4 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2012

The Precedent
Financial

Cash Flows of
Soyea Jiu

Rong
for the year

ended
31 December

2012 Subtotal

Pro forma adjustments

Acquisition of
Soyea Jiu

Rong Open Offer
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Cash flows from operating activities
(Loss)/profit before income tax from

continuing operations (18,788) 17,996 (792) (792)
Profit before income tax from

discontinued operations 31,905 – 31,905 31,905

13,117 17,996 31,113 31,113

Adjustment for:
Impairment of trade receivables,

net 6,900 – 6,900 6,900
Interest income (22) – (22) (22)
Fair value change of a derivative

financial instrument 145 – 145 145
Gain recognised on disposal of

discontinued operations, net (62,963) – (62,963) (62,963)
Gain recognised on disposal of

an associate (257) – (257) (257)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries,

net (3,224) – (3,224) (3,224)
Gain on disposal of property, plant

and equipment – (259) (259) (259)
Provision of impairment of other

receivables 13,437 – 13,437 13,437
Impairment of property, plant and

equipment 4,525 – 4,525 4,525
Reversal of impairment of

an available-for-sale investment (446) – (446) (446)
Finance costs 5,871 – 5,871 5,871
Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 71 – 71 71
Depreciation for property, plant

and equipment 3,750 3,231 6,981 6,981
Depreciation for investment

property 556 – 556 556
Amortisation of prepaid land

premiums 97 – 97 97
Write-down of inventories, net 5,070 – 5,070 5,070

Operating profit/(loss) before
working capital changes (13,373) 20,968 7,595 7,595

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IIIA-5 –

The
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2012

The Precedent
Financial

Cash Flows of
Soyea Jiu

Rong
for the year

ended
31 December

2012 Subtotal

Pro forma adjustments

Acquisition of
Soyea Jiu

Rong Open Offer
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Decrease in inventories 2,577 20,013 22,590 22,590
Decrease in trade and note

receivables 28,925 23,236 52,161 52,161
Decrease/(increase) in

prepayments, deposits and
other receivables 20,411 (7,634) 12,777 12,777

Decrease in trade and bills
payables (39,319) (27,081) (66,400) (66,400)

Decrease in other payables,
accrued expenses and deposits
received (2,465) (994) (3,459) (3,459)

Tax paid – (2,700) (2,700) (2,700)

Cash used in operations and net
cash inflow/(outflows) from
operating activities (3,244) 25,808 22,564 22,564

Cash flows from investing
activities

Interest received 22 – 22 22
Purchases of property, plant and

equipment (2,375) (1,791) (4,166) (4,166)
Disposal of subsidiaries, net (2,249) – (2,249) (2,249)
Acquisition of subsidiary, net (6,100) – (6,100) (6,100)
Proceeds from disposal of

fixed assets – 401 401 401
Acquisition of Soyea Jiu Rong – – – (133,350) (133,350)

Net cash outflow from investing
activities (10,702) (1,390) (12,092) (145,442)

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IIIA-6 –

The
Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2012

The Precedent
Financial

Cash Flows of
Soyea Jiu

Rong
for the year

ended
31 December

2012 Subtotal

Pro forma adjustments

Acquisition of
Soyea Jiu

Rong Open Offer
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 8) (Note 5) (Note 7)

Cash flows from financing
activities

New other loans from third parties 15,588 – 15,588 15,588
Repayment of other loans from

third parties (15,418) – (15,418) (15,418)
Repayment of bank loans (36,502) – (36,502) (36,502)
Repayment to Soyea – (24,418) (24,418) (24,418)
New bank loans 42,700 – 42,700 42,700
Repayment of advances from

the controlling beneficial
shareholder, net (65) – (65) (65)

Interest paid (2,479) – (2,479) (2,479)
Net proceeds from the Open Offer – – – 233,000 233,000

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from
financing activities 3,824 (24,418) (20,594) 212,406

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash
and cash equivalents (10,122) – (10,122) 89,528

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 12,662 – 12,662 12,662

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (369) – (369) (369)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 2,171 – 2,171 101,821

Notes to the unaudited Pro forma consolidated financial information of the Enlarged Group

1. The financial information is extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the
year then ended.

2. The financial information is extracted from the audited financial statements of the TV Business of
Soyea (Precedent Financial Results of Soyea Jiu Rong) for the year ended 31 December 2012 as set
out in Appendix IIA to this Circular.

3. The financial information is extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial